• EMEA, which includes our sales channels in Europe, the Middle East, Africa and India.
• Other, primarily includes sales to and royalties from FUJIFILM Business Innovation Corp., and our licensing revenue.

Our products and offerings include:
• “Entry”, which includes A4 devices and desktop printers. Prices in this product group can range from approximately $150 to $3,000.
• “Mid-Range”, which includes A3 Office and Light Production devices that generally serve workgroup environments in mid to large enterprises.

Prices in this product group can range from approximately $2,000 to $75,000+.
• “High-End”, which includes production printing and publishing systems that generally serve the graphic communications marketplace and large

enterprises. Prices for these systems can range from approximately $30,000 to $1,000,000+.

Equipment Sales Revenue - Classification Update

During first quarter 2021, we revised the classification of equipment sales revenue by category for our XBS sales unit to conform the classification
of devices across Xerox sales channels. The revision had no impact on reported total equipment sales revenue.

For the Year ended December 31, 2020
(in millions) As Reported Change As Revised
Entry $ 188 $ 40 $ 228
Mid-range 1,043 (57) 986
High-end 312 13 325
Other 21 4 25

Equipment Sales $ 1,564 $ — $ 1,564

(1)

Xerox 2021 Annual Report 42

Table of Contents

Costs, Expenses and Other Income
Summary of Key Financial Ratios

The following is a summary of our key financial ratios used to assess our performance:
 Year Ended December 31,

(in millions) 2021 2020 2019 2021 B/(W) 2020 B/(W)
Gross Profit $ 2,403 $ 2,626 $ 3,650 $ (223) $ (1,024)
RD&E 310 311 373 1 62
SAG 1,718 1,851 2,085 133 234

Equipment Gross Margin 24.2 % 27.4 % 32.6 % (3.2) pts. (5.2) pts.
Post sale Gross Margin 37.0 % 40.3 % 42.5 % (3.3) pts. (2.2) pts.
Total Gross Margin 34.1 % 37.4 % 40.3 % (3.3) pts. (2.9) pts.